
              Agenda 
 

 

MEETING OF THE SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 

 

AGENDA 

 

TUESDAY, AUGUST 19, 2014 – 6:00 P.M. 
SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION BOARD MEETING 

COUNCIL CHAMBER/1 CIVIC CENTER DRIVE, SAN MARCOS, CA 92069 
 
 
Cell Phones:  As a courtesy to others, please silence your cell phone or pager during the meeting and engage in conversations 
outside the Council Chambers.  
 
Americans with Disabilities Act: If you need special assistance to participate in this meeting, please contact the Board Secretary at 
(760) 744-1050, ext. 3121. Notification 48 hours in advance will enable the City to make reasonable arrangements to ensure 
accessibility to this meeting. Assisted listening devices are available for the hearing impaired. Please see the Board Secretary if you 
wish to use this device.  
 
Public Comment:  If you wish to address the Board on any agenda item, please complete a “Request to Speak” form.  Forms are 
located at the rear of the Council Chambers. Be sure to indicate which item number you wish to address.  Comments are limited to 
FIVE minutes. 
 
The Oral Communication segment of the agenda is for the purpose of allowing the public to address the Board on any matter NOT 
listed on the agenda.  The Board is prohibited by state law from taking action on items NOT listed on the Agenda.  However, they 
may refer the matter to staff for a future report and recommendation.  If you wish to speak under “Oral Communications,” please 
complete a “Request to Speak” form as noted above. 
 
Agendas:  Agenda packets are available for public inspection 72 hours prior to scheduled meetings at the Administration 
Department located on the second floor of City Hall, 1 Civic Center Drive, San Marcos, during normal business hours. 

CALL TO ORDER 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  
ROLL CALL 

 
NEW BUSINESS 

 
1. PRESIDENT’S REPORT 

Recommendation:  NOTE & FILE 
 
2. INVESTMENT OF SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION FUNDS 

(a) Discuss subcommittee recommendation 
(b) Presentation by the Jewish Community Foundation 

 
Recommendation: CONSIDER/APPROVE 

 
3. SMCF GRANT FUNDING COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION 

Summer Quarter Funding Recommendation to the SMCF Board for Deliberation. 
 

(a) Regular/Mini Grant Funding History FY2013-2014 and FY 2014-2015 
(b) Funding Recommendation Worksheet 
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(c) SMCF Resolution No. 2014-126 – Regular Grants 
 
       Recommendation:  CONSIDER/APPROVE 
 
 

CONSENT CALENDAR 
 
4. WAIVER OF TEXT This item is to waive the reading of all text of all Resolutions and Policies adopted 

at this meeting. Resolutions and Policies shall be adopted by title. 
Recommendation:  WAIVE 

 
5. APPROVAL OF MINUTES SMCF Board Meeting May 28, 2014 

Recommendation: CONSIDER/APPROVE 
 
6. REPORT: FUND STATEMENT and ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR DISTRIBUTION  

Recommendation: NOTE & FILE 
 
7. ORAL COMMUNICATIONS Speakers are limited to five minutes. Please complete a “Request to 

Speak” form and place in basket provided. According to Board policy, FIFTEEN minutes has been 
established during this portion of the Agenda to allow citizens to speak on any matter NOT listed. 
The Board is prohibited by state law from taking action on items NOT listed on the Agenda. However 
they may refer the matter for a future report and recommendations.  
 

ITEMS FOR THE GOOD OF THE ORDER 
 

8. MISCELLANEOUS 
(a) Selection of next quarter’s Grant Funding Committee 

 
9. ADJOURNMENT 
 
 
 
 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) 
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO ) ss.       AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING 
CITY OF SAN MARCOS)   
 
I, Wendy Kaserman, hereby certify that I caused the posting of this Agenda on the bulletin board located at the 
north entrance to City Hall on Thursday, August 14 2014 at 4:30 pm. 
 
 
 
DATE: Thursday, August 14, 2014     
 
 
 
              
       Wendy Kaserman, Recording Secretary - SMCF 



Organization Request Type Award Mtg. Date Rptg.  Date Report Received Project Summary

Mission Hills High School

$4,000-$6,000 R $3,555.00 8/20/2013 2/20/2014

Reporting documentation 

received 2/20/2014

To help purchase the equipment needed to complete the 

curriculum for a full year jewelry and metals course. Serves 

approximately 200 Mission Hills High School students.

North County Health Services

$7,579.14 R $3,780.00 8/20/2013 2/20/2014

Reporting documentation 

received 2/5/2014

To purchase 2 portable vital signs machines to be used in the 

San Marcos Health Center’s 24 exam rooms.  The organization 

has served just over 18,000 San Marcos residents since 2011.

Casa de Amparo

$5,000.00 R $2,000.00 8/20/2013 2/20/2014

To assist with the organization’s Residential Services Program 

(RSP), specifically costs associated with transporting residents 

(ages 6-21) to recreational, cultural events, medical and dental 

appointments, as well as admission costs for recreational and 

cultural events. Serves 75 San Marcos residents.

Boys and Girls Club of San Marcos

$10,000.00 R $4,339.00 8/20/2013 2/20/2014

Reporting documentation 

received 2/20/2014

To expand the after school Academic Success program at San 

Marcos Elementary School and Alvin Dunn Elementary School. 

Will serve 100 San Marcos residents. 

Meals-on-Wheels Greater San Diego, Inc $1,500.00 M $1,500.00 7/10/2013 1/10/2014

Reporting Documentation 

received 1/9/2014

To help purchase, prepare, and deliver healthy meals to 

homebound San Marcos seniors. Serves 106 San Marcos 

TERI, Inc

$1,500.00 M $1,500.00 7/10/2013 1/10/2014

GFC voted to extend use of 

funds through 3/2015

To support application to an Institutional Research Board for 

research to identify the correlation between brain patterns 

and severity of autism. Will serve 72 San Marcos residents.

Total Grants Awarded Summer Quarter 

*Excludes Grants Awarded in Summer Quarter 

2013 that fell in Previous Fiscal Year $16,674.00

Alvin Dunn Elementary School

$1,469.46 M $1,469.46 10/9/2013 4/9/2014

Reporting documentation 

received 4/9/2014

To purchase accessories for the technology classroom at Alvin 

Dunn Elementary School. Accessories will be used to help 

students with State standardized testing which is transitioning 

to an online format. The accessories will also be used to 

improve sound quality for lessons on tablets, as well as 

improving the instructor's ability to communicate information 

to students. Serves approximately 735 San Marcos residents 

(students)

Meals-on-Wheels Greater San Diego, Inc $8,000.00 R $7,000.00 11/19/2013 11/19/2014

To assist with the costs of rent for one year ($10,200) at the 

organization's North County Service Center in San Marcos. 

Receiving assistance with rent will allow the organization to 

spend more funds on meals for homebound seniors in San 

Marcos.  Serves 124 San Marcos residents.

 Fall Quarter

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION

Grants Awarded FY13-14 (As of 6/30/2014)
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Just in Time for Foster Youth $5,000.00 R $5,000.00 11/19/2013 5/19/2014

Reporting documentation 

received 6/13/2014

To purchase laptop computers for ten college bound former 

foster youth enrolled at California State University San Marcos. 

Request will assist with the organization's goal to help the 

students beat national averages and graduate college. Serves 

10 San Marcos residents

Total Grants Awarded Fall Quarter $13,469.46

Winter Quarter

Fan of the Feather

$1,500.00 M $1,500.00 2/18/2014 8/18/2014
Reporting documentation 

received 7/7/2014

Request for funding in the amount of $1,500 for the 

Stabilization Program for Homeless Veterans to purchase three 

computers for the facility’s internet café and the staff office. 

Computers will be available for client use as well as use by the 

organization’s program manager. Benefits 20 San Marcos 

residents.

San Marcos Unified School District $5,000.00 R $5,000.00 2/18/2014 8/18/2014

To assist with the costs of developing, implementing and 

conducting an orchestral music program in the San Marcos 

Unified School District Title 1 Elementary Schools. Serves 60 

San Marcos residents.

Solutions for Change $10,000.00 R $7,000.00 2/18/2014 8/18/2014

To assist with the costs of the Employment Related Training 

Program which is the first of a four phase workforce 

development component in the Solutions University 

Curriculum. Serves 17 San Marcos residents.

Tender Loving Canines Assistance Dogs, Inc. $5,930.00 R $2,000.00 2/18/2014 8/18/2014

To assist with the costs to acquire, care for, and train dogs that 

will assist children on the autism spectrum, as well as veterans 

with Post Traumatice Stress Disorder and Traumatic Stress 

Disorder and traumatic brain injuries and/or other disabilities.  

Application does not specific how many residents would be 

served. 

Total Grants Awarded Winter Quarter $15,500.00

Spring Quarter

Palomar Health Foundation 

$1,500.00 M $1,500.00 3/12/2014 9/12/2014

To assist with the costs of treating and collecting forensic 

evidence for victims of sexual assault and child abuse.  Serves 

approximately 50 San Marcos residents per  year.

San Marcos Unified School District

$1,500.00 M $1,500.00 3/12/2014 9/12/2014

To assist with the travel costs of participating in a Model 

United Nations Conference in New York City. The application 

states over 120 residents are served through this program. 

Interfaith Community Services

$1,500.00 M $1,500.00 5/22/2014 11/22/2014

To assist with the Senior Services Program that supports low 

income seniors in North County to live independently and 

remain in their homes as they age. The program served 56 San 

Marcos residents last year.

Meals-on-Wheels Greater San Diego, Inc

$1,500.00 M $500.00 5/22/2014 11/22/2014

To help purchase, prepare, and deliver healthy meals to 

homebound San Marcos seniors. Serves 106 San Marcos 

residents.
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San Marcos Historical Society

$1,500.00 M $1,000.00 5/22/2014 11/22/2014
To help purchase computer and software equipment for staff 

and a projector for presnetations to the public.

The Elizabeth Hospice Foundation

$3,000.00 R $3,000.00 5/28/2014 11/28/2014

To help fund Hospice Care & Grief Counseling Services for 

people of all ages regardless of insurance status or ability to 

pay. In FY’13 program served 390 San Marcos residents. Does 

not specify how many San Marcos residents this grant would 

serve.

Palomar College Foundation

$3,000.00 R $3,000.00 5/28/2014 11/28/2014

To help fund the Textbook Assistance Program, which enables 

all students to have access to the books they need by 

subsidizing access to books through direct rental by students 

or through purchase and placement in the library of special 

reserve copies.  Serves 300 San Marcos residents.

Total Grants Awarded Spring Quarter $12,000.00

 Total Grants Awarded FY2013-2014 $57,643.46

New Fiscal Year Began 7/1/2014

Summer Quarter 2014

Alzheimer's Association of SD/Imperial

$1,500.00 M $1,500.00 8/13/2014 2/13/2014

To provide informational packets about Alzheimer's and 

resources available to families in need.  Funding would provide 

packets to approximately 300 San Marcos families.

Foundation for Senior Well Being

$1,500.00 M $1,200.00 8/13/2014 2/13/2014

To assist with the organization's efforts to compile information 

about organizations provide service to seniors in North County 

and become the clearing house directing seniors to resources 

available. Will serve the senior population of San Marcos, 

estimated to be approximately 8,527 San Marcos residents.

Total Grants Awarded Summer Quarter to Date $2,700.00

Funds Available for Distribution Fiscal Year 2014-2015

Assets available on 6/30/2014 of $1,300,541.17 $1,300,541

San Marcos Now and Forever Campaign for Current Grantmaking for FY2014-2015 $1,645

Maximum Grant Making at 4% of Assets Available Combined with Now and Forever Funds $53,667

Maximum Grant Making at 5% of Assets Available Combined with Now and Forever Funds $66,672

Funds Available Per Quarter for Fiscal Year 2014-2015 4% $13,417

5% $16,668

Funds Remaining for Summer Quarter Based on Mini Grants Awarded

4% $10,716.66

5% $13,968.01 SMCF 8/19/2014 Item 3 (a) Page 3 of 11



SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 

Summary of Regular & Mini Grant Requests- August 2014 

Asset Balance on 6/30/2014: $1,300,541.17 

San Marcos- Now and Forever Funds for Current Grantmaking FY 2014-2015: $1,645   

Available for Distribution for FY14-15: $53,667 - $66,672 

Awarding Grants at 4% of Assets Available=$53,667 

Awarding Grants at 5% of Assets Available=$66,672 

Total FY14-15 Distributions Year to Date= $2,700 

Target distribution for each quarter to evenly distribute funds across all quarters:  

Awarding Grants at 4% of Assets Available=$13,417 

Awarding Grants at 5% of Assets Available=$16,668 

Applicant Grant Type Summary of Request Requested GFC Recommended 
Funding  

The Boys & Girls Club of 
San Marcos 

Regular To help expand The Victory 
Project (formerly the Academic 
Success Program), an after-
school program that provides 
extra/remedial support for 
youth in grades 2nd – 5th who 
have scored below basic or far 
below basic in math and reading 
on standardized testing.  Serves 
120 San Marcos residents. 

 

$10,000 $4,153 

North County Health 
Services 

Regular To purchase a new auditory 
screening unit for the 
organization’s Project All 
Ready (PAR) program. 
Through this program the 
organization provides free 

$4,315 $4,315 
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hearing and vision screenings 
to children 18 months old to 
5 years old at preschools, day 
cares, and Head Starts. 
Estimated to serve 400 San 
Marcos residents. 
 

Partnerships with 
Industry 

Regular To provide vocation training, 
assessment, placement and 
ongoing support to adults 
living with disabilities in San 
Marcos to help them thrive in 
the work environment. Serves 
10 San Marcos residents 
 

$10,000 $2,000 

The Angel’s Depot Regular  To help support the Senior 
Emergency Meal Box Program 
which provides a specifically 
formulated, nutritious 
nonperishable box meal to 
age and income qualified 
seniors.  Funding will provide 
60 boxed meals every month 
to seniors living in poverty in 
San Marcos.  
 

$5,000 $500 

Casa De Amparo Regular To assist with the Residential 
Services Program, specifically 
costs associated with medical 
assessments and 
coordination, transportation 

$5,000 $3,000 
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to medical appointments, 
education and tutoring, job 
readiness, nutrition education 
and recreational and 
therapeutic activities.  
Program will serve 60 San 
Marcos residents, age 
prenatal to 21 years old. 
 

   Total Grants Requested: 
$34,315 

Total Regular Grant 
Funding Recommended: 

$13,968 
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Provide an itemized list of expenses for this project: 

(example – 72 bicycle helmets at $7.80 each including tax  = $561.60) 

 

Salaries & Wages (including benefits)       $           19,230 

Consultant/Professional Services       $             1,800 

Office & Warehouse Rent        $             3,322 

Utilities          $                393 

Telephone          $                303 

Office Supplies & Postage        $             1,910 

Equipment          $                444 

Printing & Copying         $             1,375 

Travel/Mileage & Vehicle Maintenance      $             1,475 

Program Food & Boxes        $             9,440 

Other: Insurance         $             1,306 

Other: Fundraising & Marketing       $             5,215 

     

 

Total budget for this PROJECT:               $___46,213__ 

 

Grant Request Amount:          $__ _5,000 __ 
(Mini-grants not to exceed $1,500, Regular grants not to exceed $10,000.) 

 

 

Is this a challenge grant? No    Could it be?  

 

 

Please list any other funding sources for this project. 
 
**Indicate if funds are committed (C), conditional (CD), or pending (P). 

 

$_______25,000 (Name of source)___Caesar’s Foundation________  ______________ **_C__ 

$_______30,000 (Name of source)___Rancho Santa Fe Foundation________________ **_C __ 

$_______10,000 (Name of source)___JCF Weingart Foundation__ ________________ **_C __ 

$_______12,500 (Name of source)___Nordson Corp. Foundation_  ________________ **_P__ 

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 

Budget Worksheet 
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INSURANCE 

Accident Liability         $         500 

Directors/Officer Liability        $      1,650 

General Liability & Auto        $      7,000 

Property Liability         $         700 

Umbrella Policy         $      2,900 

Worker's Comp         $    11,000 

 

OPERATIONS 

Advertising & Marketing        $      7,000 

Audits & Bank Fees         $      7,000 

Capital Equipment                    $      8,000 

Chamber/Membership Dues        $      3,000 

Community Participation        $      3,000 

Donor/Volunteer Retention        $      8,600 

Emergency Funds         $      6,000 

Food - Senior Meal Boxes        $  168,000 

Fundraising/Events         $    80,000 

Office Equipment Maint.        $      1,000 

Office Supplies/Paper         $    15,000 

Phones/FAX                     $      5,500 

Postage/Bulk Mail         $      7,000 

Printing/Copying         $    25,000 

Subscriptions          $      4,500 

Travel/Meetings/Mileage        $    10,000 

Utilities          $      3,500 

Vehicle Gas/Maintenance        $    15,000 

Warehouse Rent/CAM        $    57,200 

Warehouse Storage Rent        $      3,200 

Warehouse Supplies/Boxes        $    14,000 

Warehouse Security/Repairs        $      4,000 

 

STAFFING 

Payroll  for Six Employees        $  274,000 

Payroll Taxes          $    30,000 

Outside Consultants/Labor        $    20,000 

Employee Health Insurance        $    32,000 

Employee Retention         $      5,000 

 

PROJECTED EXPENSES:        $  840,250 

 

  

 

 

 

ANNUAL S.O.S. CAMPAIGN:      $    40,000 

 

FOUNDATION GRANTS:             $  327,250 

Previous Funders:  Caesar’s Foundation, The 

California Wellness Foundation, The Rincon  

Band of Luiseno Indians, NRG Energy, 

Leichtag Foundation, Genentech Foundation, 

Seth Sprague Charitable Foundation, Walmart 

Foundation,  Howard Charitable Foundation, 

Nordson Foundation, TriCity Medical Center, 

VONS Foundation, Sempra Energy Foundation, 

AT&T Foundation, SCAN Foundation, Rancho 

Santa Fe Foundation, Weingart Foundation. 

 

FUNDRAISING EVENTS:             $  115,000 

*** 8th Annual  “Angel's Day at the Races” 

*** 9th Annual “Holiday Gala Evening” 

Previous Sponsors:  Harrah's Rincon Casino, 

Sun Wireless,  Datron, Wal-Mart, Anderson 

Direct Mktg., AT&T, SDG&E, PCH Litho, 

Humana, CHM Hotels, BluFi Lending, Holiday 

Travel of America, Joe Bradley Auctioneers, 

Grand Pacific Resorts. 

 

GOVERNMENT GRANTS:            $  168,000 

Local City CDBG Funds 

 

INDIVIDUAL DONATIONS:  $    80,000 

 

CORPORATE GRANTS/SPONSORSHIPS:

                

                                                             $    65,000 

 

MISCELLANEOUS INCOME:  $      5,000 

 

IN-KIND FOOD DRIVES:   $    40,000 

 

PROJECTED REVENUE:   $  840,250 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Expense Breakdown:  Program:  63%           Administration:  23%             Fundraising:  14% 
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2014 Board of Directors  
 

Officers of the Board 

 

Al Pfeltz 
President of the Board      

Founding Board Member 

Owner, Sun Wireless 

Office Address:  4887 Ronson Court, San Diego, CA 92111 

Personal Mobile:  (760) 889-0778 

Office:  al@sunmicrowave.com 

 

 

Dale Ganzow 
1

st
 Vice President of the Board   

Sales Manager, San Diego Business Journal 

Office Address:  4909 Murphy Canyon Rd., Suite 200, San Diego, CA 92123 

Office Phone:  (858) 277-4832         

Office Email:  dganzow@sdbj.com 

 

 

Al Guerin 
2

nd
 Vice President of the Board    

Founding Board Member    

Assistant Sheriff, San Diego County Sheriff’s Department, Retired 

Home Address Confidential 

Personal Mobile:  (760) 473-7007 

Personal Email:  alfredguerin@yahoo.com    

 

 

Susan Hall      
Secretary of the Board    

Founder & Executive Director, The Angel’s Depot   

Office Address:  1497 Poinsettia Ave., Suite 158, Vista, CA 92081    

TAD Office:  (760) 599-7093   TAD FAX:  (760) 599-6402            

Office Email:  susanhall@theangelsdepot.org  

 

 

Kathy Edlin 
Treasurer of the Board     

Vice President & District Manager, Wells Fargo Bank 

Office Address: 500 La Terraza Blvd., Suite 200, Escondido, CA 92025 

Office:  (760) 432-5363       

Office Email: edlinkm@wellsfargo.com 
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Members of the Board – Listed by Seniority 

 

 

Juanita Hayes 
Member of the Board     

Public Affairs Manager, San Diego Gas & Electric 

Home Address:  P.O. Box 549, San Marcos, CA 92079     

Office:  (760) 480-7650    

Office:  jhayes1@semprautilities.com  

 

 

Robin Zetts 
Member of the Board     

Director, Product & Service Excellence, Harrah’s Resort Southern California  

Office Address:  777 Harrah’s Rincon Way, Valley Center, CA 92082   

Office:  (760) 801-7557    

Office:  rzetts@rincon.harrahs.com  

 

 

Russell Barbour 
Member of the Board    

Market Sales Director, Southern California, Humana 

Office Address:  5421 Avenida Encinas, Suite N, Carlsbad, CA 92008 

Mobile:  (858) 213-6482 

Office: rbarbour@humana.com 

 

 

Julia Cain 
Member of the Board  

Senior Manager, HR Systems, Qualcomm  

Office Address:  5775 Morehouse Drive, San Diego, CA 92121 

Mobile:  858-740-0212 

Office Email:  jcain@qualcomm.com 

 

 

David Bennett 
Member of the Board     

Sr. Vice President/ Chief Marketing Officer, Tri City Medical Center 

Office Address:  4002 Vista Way, Oceanside, CA 92056 

Office: (760) 940-7365 

Office Email:  bennettdm@tcmc.com 
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MISSION STATEMENT 

 

The Angel’s Depot was founded to provide food for the elderly poor living in San Diego County and to 

help improve the quality of their lives; to promote community awareness and support for impoverished 

seniors and to act as a conduit to other available resources in the community. 

 

BACKGROUND 

 

According to the San Diego County Department of Aging and Independence Services, at least 50,000 

senior citizens live in poverty in the County of San Diego. As the baby boomer population ages, that 

number is expected to rise dramatically. Founder and Executive Director Susan Hall started The Angel’s 

Depot in 2005 to meet this growing crisis with a simple solution: a specially formulated, nutritious, 

nonperishable Senior Emergency Meal Box, given free of charge, to age and income qualified seniors 

who cannot afford Meals on Wheels and other services that charge fees. To qualify for this program, 

seniors must be at least 60 years of age or 55 with a permanent disability; their income must be less than 

$1,000 per month; they must not have over $10,000 in cash assets, and they must live in San Diego 

County. 

 

The seniors we serve have an average monthly income of $835 and are often forced to choose between 

purchasing life-saving medication or food.  Many dangerously ration both by skipping doses and/or 

meals. Further, it is more difficult for the elderly to access food because they must overcome age-related 

obstacles to nutrition, e.g. lack of funds to purchase food, lack of physical endurance and stamina to 

stand in line and carry heavy bags from local food banks and pantries, lack of transportation, and 

insufficient food education and cognitive skills to make good food choices. 

 

In San Marcos, the Angel’s Depot has been delivering Senior Emergency Meal Boxes every month since 

April 2007. To date, 5,097 meal boxes have been provided at no cost to San Marcos seniors living in 

poverty – 107,037 meals, comprising a total of 122,328 pounds of food. A grant of $5,000 represents the 

cost of providing 200 meal boxes to the direct benefit of this at-risk and vulnerable population of seniors 

living in San Marcos. 
 

PURPOSE & OBJECTIVES 

 

1) Providing Emergency Food to Seniors 

Providing “Senior Emergency Meal Boxes” to seniors living in poverty who are at high risk for 

malnutrition and routinely suffer from the anxiety of food insecurity. Emergency Meal Boxes 

contain 24 pounds of nutritious, nonperishable food for 21 easily prepared meals: breakfasts, 

lunches, dinners and snacks for a week. This hearty food bridge between Social Security checks 

is critical in preventing malnutrition and its related physical and mental maladies; knowing they 

have a food lifeline can help emotionally stabilize low income seniors, many of whom suffer 

from anxiety and depression as a result of living in poverty in their fragile senior years. The 

Depot has partnered with two distribution sites in San Marcos, the Senior Center and Americare, 

to provide meal boxes for 60 desperately poor seniors in May 2014. By year-end 2014, The 

Angel’s Depot aims to be serving 1,065 seniors monthly county-wide to help end senior hunger; 
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2) Senior Advocacy 
Advocating for seniors through a level of case management to address complex aging challenges, 

assisting senior clients with meal box applications and required documents, calling to help solve 

meal box pick up challenges, researching and connecting seniors with other free or low-cost 

community resources and services to enhance their health and well-being, and publishing a 

senior newsletter, the Depot Dispatch (tucked into monthly meal boxes) featuring health, safety, 

favorite recipes, senior humor, historical trivia and living well tips; 

 

3) Community Education 
Educating the community as to the plight of the local elderly poor at speaking engagements, 

community fair booths, community forums such as the County Department of Aging and 

Independence Services, volunteer activities, fundraising events, annual giving opportunities such 

as our S.O.S. Campaign (Saving Our Seniors) affording the community to sponsor a $25 meal 

box, media releases, and promoting Depot activities on The Angel’s Depot web site 

(www.theangelsdepot.org) and Facebook page; literature mailed to the community is geared 

toward community education and support opportunities; 

 

4) Community Outreach 
Engaging the community in solving the senior hunger crisis by providing opportunities for 

donors and volunteers to step-up and serve as a Board Member or Volunteer Program Manager, 

contribute in-kind gifts such as initiating food drives, volunteer labor, i.e., sorting and packing 

food, helping with bulk mailings and fundraisers, or contributing cash gifts such as corporate, 

foundation and government grants, sponsoring meal boxes or attending fundraisers. 

 

COMMUNITY IMPACT & NEED 

 

To demonstrate the critical need for the "Senior Emergency Meal Box” Program is the story of 

one of our senior meal box recipients, Ms. Millie.  In June 2013 Rick Cunningham, then new to the 

Depot staff, personally delivered Ms. Millie’s Emergency Meal Box to her front door.  As he 

approached the address, the stark realization hit . . . she was living in a converted garage, though not 

likely legally inhabitable or structurally sound.  Knocking on the door he identified himself and waited 

for Ms. Millie to answer. It took her a few minutes to respond, though once she did, Rick immediately 

understood the reasons for the delay. Ms. Millie’s single car garage had barely enough room for a bed 

and a chair, and because she depended on the use of a walker, it was extremely difficult for her to 

maneuver around the small space. When Ms. Millie saw the Emergency Meal Box Rick carried in his 

arms, she exclaimed “Thank God you are here, I am so hungry!” She had not eaten anything since 

breakfast the day before - a period of over 24 hours - because she did not have food or the means to 

access or purchase it.  When Rick returned to the office of The Angel's Depot he informed Executive 

Director Susan Hall of Ms. Millie’s response to the Emergency Meal Box delivery and of the sub-

standard conditions she inhabited, relating further specifics that her apartment was unbearably hot, with 

no air flow because she was not permitted to open any windows.  Ms. Hall approved the purchase of a 

fan to be delivered to Ms. Millie, who was tearful when Rick delivered it.  Though Ms. Millie lives in 

dire circumstances, substandard living conditions are common for poverty-stricken seniors.  A simple 

24-pound monthly "Senior Emergency Meal Box” staves off hunger and makes survival possible from 

one Social Security check to the next.  This population of elderly poor must routinely choose between 

purchasing food and medicine and dangerously rations both. Please join us in this noble effort. 
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Provide an itemized list of expenses for this project: 
 
Residential Services has an operating budget shortfall of $393,842.37 (please see attached annual 
operating budget): 

 
Total Operating Expenses 
Personnel Salaries 1,060,868.55 
Personnel Taxes 202,043.76 
Personnel Benefits 96,507.15 
Supplies 45,535.00 
Telephone 4,766.25 
Postage & Shipping 80.00 
Occupancy 87,809.02 
Printing 75.00 
Transportation 42,068.05 
Training, Meetings & Other 5,240.52 
Advertising & Recognition 1,280.00 
Children's Medical 300.00 
Children Psychology 2,400.00 
Recreation & Cultural Events 7,000.00 
Child Allowance 7,000.00 
Other Program Expense 10,000.00 
Licenses/Prints 2,200.00 
Equipment Expense 11,189.85 
Miscellaneous Expense 105.47 
Administrative Overhead 110,571.90 
Total EXPENDITURES 1,697,040.53 

 
Total budget for this PROJECT:              $1,697,040.53 

Grant Request Amount:         $5,000.00 
(Mini-grants not to exceed $1,500, Regular grants not to exceed $10,000.) 
 
Is this a challenge grant? No     Could it be? No 
 
Please list any other funding sources for this project. 
 
**Indicate if funds are committed (C), conditional (CD), or pending (P). 
 
Committed and Received (These are major sources of funding (greater than $1,000) for 
Residential Services during FY 2013-14. We anticipate receiving a similar amount of support 
from the same entities during FY 2014-15.) 
$25,161.94 - Zable Foundation 
$20,000.00 - St. Germaine Children's Charity 
$15,000.00 - Genentech 
$10,000.00 - Variety - The Children's Charity of Southern California 
$10,000.00 - Day For Change 

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 
Budget Worksheet 
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$8,000.00 - Nordson Corporation Foundation 
$5,000.00 - SDG&E 
$5,000.00 - Tri-City Healthcare District 
$5,000.00 - Livingston Family Foundation 
$5,000.00 - Nordstrom 
$5,000.00 - TJX Foundation 
$2,500.00 - Heller Foundation 
$2,250.00 - Pratt Memorial Fund 
$2,000.00 - San Marcos Community Foundation 
$1,500.00 - Daphne Seybolt Culpepper Memorial Foundation 
$1,000.00 - San Diego Unified School District Community Service Association 
$1,000.00 - The SUNDT Foundation 
 
Committed and Pending – Approved during FY 2013-14, but funds will not be awarded until 
FY 2014-15. 
$10,000.00 - Country Friends 
$5,000.00 - Nordstrom Cares 
 
Pending – Applied during FY 2013-14, but any awards will not be awarded until FY 2014-15. 
$100,000.00  Genentech Foundation 
$15,000.00  Variety – The Children's Charity of Southern California 
$10,000.00 - Nordson Corporation Foundation 
$5,500.00 - Dalebrook Fund 
$5,000.00 - Cubic Corporation 
$5,000.00 - Fox Fund 
$5,000.00 - Northrop Grumman  
$3,000.00 - Daphne Seybolt Culpeper Memorial Foundation 
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Treating and Preventing Child Abuse and Neglect 

 

 

Serving all of San Diego County with locations in Oceanside and San Marcos 
 

325 Buena Creek Road, San Marcos, CA 92069  
 

Phone: 760-754-5500 • Fax: 760-566-3569 • www.casadeamparo.org  
 

Casa de Amparo is a 501 (c)(3) nonprofit organization. Federal Tax I.D. #95-3315571 

The following budget reflects program services for up to 20 children. Casa de Amparo is currently in the 
process of finalizing our program budget to reflect our recently increased capacity (see Narrative) and the 
associated staffing and resource expenditures. We will send along an updated budget to the San Marcos 

Community Foundation by July 31, 2014. 
 

Casa de Amparo FY 14-15 
General Operating Program Budgets 

Residential 
Services 

Total Operating Expenses 
Personnel Salaries 1,060,868.55 

Personnel Taxes 202,043.76 

Personnel Benefits 96,507.15 

Supplies 45,535.00 

Telephone 4,766.25 

Postage & Shipping 80.00 

Occupancy 87,809.02 

Printing 75.00 

Transportation 42,068.05 

Training, Meetings & Other 5,240.52 

Advertising & Recognition 1,280.00 

Children's Medical 300.00 

Children Psychology 2,400.00 

Recreation & Cultural events 7,000.00 

Child Allowance 7,000.00 

Other Program Expense 10,000.00 

Licenses/Prints 2,200.00 

Equipment Expense 11,189.85 

Miscellaneous Expense 105.47 

Administrative Overhead 110,571.90 

Total EXPENDITURES 1,697,040.53 

Secured  Revenue 

AFDC 1,298,198.16 

CDBG Contracts 5,000.00 

Total REVENUE 1,303,198.16 

AMOUNT UNFUNDED (393,842.37) 
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Treating and Preventing Child Abuse and Neglect 

 

 

Serving all of San Diego County with locations in Oceanside and San Marcos 
 

325 Buena Creek Road, San Marcos, CA 92069  
 

Phone: 760-754-5500 • Fax: 760-566-3569 • www.casadeamparo.org  
 

Casa de Amparo is a 501 (c)(3) nonprofit organization. Federal Tax I.D. #95-3315571 

Casa de Amparo FY 2014-2015 
Annual Operating Budget 

 

 
 

INCOME     
Contributions  $1,953,211.00  
Contracts  $5,226,207.00  
In-Kind Donations                          -  
Service Fees  $40,578.00  
Miscellaneous  $87,475.00  
Grand Total - Income  $7,307,471.00  

  

EXPENSES    
In-Kind Expenses                          -  
Personnel Salaries & Wages $3,800,749.88  
Employee Benefits  $255,391.87  
Payroll Taxes  $611,586.43  
Professional Services  $152,325.50  
Supplies  $162,275.67  
Occupancy, Telephone & Postage   $682,738.32  
Printing, Newsletters & Mail Campaigns  $11,817.60  
Transportation  $136,330.25  
Trainings, Meetings & Other  $33,194.50  
Employment Advertising and Recognition  $15,868.00  
Program Expenses  $180,110.90  
Equipment Expenses  $71,239.76  
Miscellaneous  $569,095.95  
Grand Total Expenses   $6,682,724.64  

Net Outcome   $624,746.36  
Net Outcome without Depreciation/Free Use of 
Ivy Ranch Land  $1,060,501.81  
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Treating and Preventing Child Abuse and Neglect 

Casa de Amparo 
2014 Board of Directors Roster 

 

100% of Casa de Amparo’s Board of Directors contributes 
to the organization, including annual and capital gifts. 

 

 

Serving all of San Diego County with locations in Oceanside and San Marcos 
 

325 Buena Creek Road, San Marcos, CA 92069  
 

Phone: 760-754-5500 • Fax: 760-566-3569 • www.casadeamparo.org  
 

Casa de Amparo is a 501 (c)(3) nonprofit organization. Federal Tax I.D. #95-3315571 

Chair of the Board 
Marilou Dela Rosa (10/09-12/15) 

Owner, Access Care Culture of Caring 
 

Vice-Chair 
John Ayala (2/11-12/16) 

Financial Advisor, Merrill Lynch 
 

Immediate Past Chair 
Mark Allyn, PMP, CPM (2/08-12/16) 

Senior Manager, Dell, Inc. 
 

Treasurer 
Debbie Slattery (3/06-12/15) 

Branch Manager & Vice President, 
California Bank & Trust 

 
Secretary 

Sharon Stein (6/93-12/14) 
Member of the Board of Directors, Stein 

Family Foundation 
 

Members of the Board 
Richard Berwick (10/13-12/16) 

Senior Director of Strategic Investments, 
Qualcomm 

 
Mary Ann Bosanac (11/13-12/16) 

Realtor 
 

James Collins (5/13-12/15) 
Head Athletic Trainer, San Diego 

Chargers (Chargers Liaison to Casa 
Board) 

 
Jim Fish (5/12-12/14) 

Retired Executive 
 
 
 

Shannon Gonzalez (10/13-12/16) 
Finance Director, Noble Environmental 

Technologies 
 

Jim Grant (8/12-12/15) 
President, J.E. Grant General 

Contractors 
 

Kayleen Huffman (10/13-12/16) 
CFO, Bassett Home Furnishings 

 
Duffy Keys (5/10-12/15) 

Principal, B Cellars Napa Valley Blends 
 

Michael Platis (3/07-12/15) 
Project Manager 

 
Francesca San Diego (12/12-12/15) 

Business Consultant 
 

Jerry Stein (12/03-12/15) 
Member of the Board of Directors, Stein 

Family Foundation 
 

Executive Director 
Tamara Fleck-Myers, LMFT 
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OMB No. 1545-0047

Return of Organization Exempt From Income Tax
Form ½½´

Under section 501(c), 527, or 4947(a)(1) of the Internal Revenue Code (except black lung
benefit trust or private foundation)

À¾µ¶
 Open to Public 

Department of the Treasury

Internal Revenue Service I The organization may have to use a copy of this return to satisfy state reporting requirements.       Inspection      

, 2012, and ending     , 20A For the 2012 calendar year, or tax year beginning

D Employer identification numberC Name of organization
B Check if applicable:

Address
change Doing Business As

E Telephone numberNumber and street (or P.O. box if mail is not delivered to street address) Room/suiteName change

Initial return

Terminated City or town, state or country, and ZIP + 4

Amended
return

G Gross receipts  $

Application
pending

H(a) Is this a group return for
affiliates?

F Name and address of principal officer: Yes No

Are all affiliates included? Yes NoH(b) 

If "No," attach a list. (see instructions)Tax-exempt status:I J501(c) (         )     (insert no.) 4947(a)(1) or 527501(c)(3)

I IWebsite:J H(c) Group exemption number

IK Form of organization: Corporation Trust Association Other L Year of formation: M State of legal domicile:

SummaryPart I 

1 Briefly describe the organization's mission or most significant activities:

I2

3

4

5

6

7

Check this box

Number of voting members of the governing body (Part VI, line 1a)

Number of independent voting members of the governing body (Part VI, line 1b)

Total number of individuals employed in calendar year 2012 (Part V, line 2a) 

Total number of volunteers (estimate if necessary)

Total gross unrelated business revenue from Part VIII, column (C), line 12

Net unrelated business taxable income from Form 990-T, line 34

if the organization discontinued its operations or disposed of more than 25% of its net assets.

m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m 3

m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m 4

m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m 5
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c
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s
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e
rn
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n
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m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m ma 7a

m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m mb 7b

Prior Year Current Year

m m m m m m m m m m m m m
COPY FOR

PUBLIC INSPECTION

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Contributions and grants (Part VIII, line 1h)

Program service revenue (Part VIII, line 2g)

Investment income (Part VIII, column (A), lines 3, 4, and 7d)

Other revenue (Part VIII, column (A), lines 5, 6d, 8c, 9c, 10c, and 11e)

Total revenue - add lines 8 through 11 (must equal Part VIII, column (A), line 12)

Grants and similar amounts paid (Part IX, column (A), lines 1-3)

Benefits paid to or for members (Part IX, column (A), line 4)

Salaries, other compensation, employee benefits (Part IX, column (A), lines 5-10)

Professional fundraising fees (Part IX, column (A), line 11e)

Total fundraising expenses (Part IX, column (D), line 25)

Other expenses (Part IX, column (A), lines 11a-11d, 11f-24f)

Total expenses. Add lines 13-17 (must equal Part IX, column (A), line 25)

Revenue less expenses. Subtract line 18 from line 12

Total assets (Part X, line 16)

Total liabilities (Part X, line 26)

Net assets or fund balances. Subtract line 21 from line 20
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Signature BlockPart II 

Sign

Here

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have examined this return, including accompanying schedules and statements, and to the best of my knowledge and belief, it is true,
correct, and complete. Declaration of preparer (other than officer) is based on all information of which preparer has any knowledge.

M Signature of officer Date

M Type or print name and title

I
Date Check if

self-
employed

PTINPrint/Type preparer's name Preparer's signature

I
Paid

Preparer

Use Only I
EIN

Phone no.
I
I

Firm's name

Firm's address m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m mMay the IRS discuss this return with the preparer shown above? (see instructions) Yes No

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the separate instructions. Form 990 (2012)

JSA
2E1065 1.000

07/01 06/30 13

CASA DE AMPARO
95-3315571

325 BUENA CREEK ROAD (760) 754-5500

SAN MARCOS, CA 92069 5,536,348.
TAMARA FLECK-MYERS X

325 BUENA CREEK ROAD, SAN MARCOS, CA 92069
X

WWW.CASADEAMPARO.ORG
X 1979 CA

TO SUPPORT THOSE AFFECTED BY AND AT RISK OF CHILD ABUSE AND NEGLECT,
THROUGH A RANGE OF PROGRAMS AND SERVICES THAT PROMOTE HEALING, GROWTH
AND HEALTHY RELATIONSHIPS.

13.
13.

115.
250.

0
0

3,176,464. 1,764,642.
3,245,229. 3,493,888.

6,544. 15,005.
56,305. 10,601.

6,484,542. 5,284,136.
0 0
0 0

3,077,277. 3,533,800.
0 0

594,037.
1,714,186. 1,738,442.
4,791,463. 5,272,242.
1,693,079. 11,894.

19,786,493. 19,597,146.
4,037,991. 3,836,757.

15,748,502. 15,760,389.

TAMARA FLECK-MYERS EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

SANDRA L. FEINSMITH P01064157
BDO USA, LLP 13-5381590

4250 EXECUTIVE SQUARE SUITE 600 LA JOLLA, CA 92037 858-404-9200
X
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Form 990 (2012) Page 2

Statement of Program Service Accomplishments Part III 
Check if Schedule O contains a response to any question in this Part  III  m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m

1 Briefly describe the organization's mission:

2 Did the organization undertake any significant program services during the year which were not listed on the

prior Form 990 or 990-EZ? Yes Nom m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m
If "Yes," describe these new services on Schedule O.

3 Did the organization cease conducting, or make significant changes in how it conducts, any program

services? Yes Nom m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m m
If "Yes," describe these changes on Schedule O.

4 Describe the organization's program service accomplishments for each of its three largest program services, as measured by

expenses. Section 501(c)(3) and 501(c)(4) organizations are required to report the amount of grants and allocations to others,

the total expenses, and revenue, if any, for each program service reported.

4a (Code: ) (Expenses $ including grants of $ ) (Revenue $ )

4b (Code: ) (Expenses $ including grants of $ ) (Revenue $ )

4c (Code: ) (Expenses $ including grants of $ ) (Revenue $ )

4d Other program services (Describe in Schedule O.)

(Expenses $ including grants of $ ) (Revenue $ )

I4e Total program service expenses 
JSA Form 990 (2012)

2E1020 2.000

CASA DE AMPARO 95-3315571

X

ATTACHMENT 1

X

X

1,829,359. 1,310,573.

ATTACHMENT 2

929,908. 890,542.

ATTACHMENT 3

587,017. 458,854.

ATTACHMENT 4

ATTACHMENT 5
1,278,525. 833,919.

4,624,809.
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SMCF Resolution No 2014-126 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS AUTHORIZING THE AWARD OF GRANT 

MONIES TO CERTAIN NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATION APPLICANTS 
  

-- SPRING QUARTER 2014 -- 
 
 WHEREAS, the San Marcos Community Foundation Board of Directors is authorized, pursuant to its 
adopted articles and bylaws, to entertain proposals for non-profit activities from qualified public and charitable 
groups; and 
 
 WHEREAS, a total of five (5) regular grant proposals were received by the Foundation prior to the July 2, 
2014, submittal deadline established for the 2014 summer quarter; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board of Directors did, at its quarterly meeting of August 19, 2014, consider such 
proposals and oral arguments pertaining to such proposals in a public hearing duly advertised and held in the 
manner required by law. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the San Marcos Community Foundation Board of Directors 
does hereby authorize funding of the following regular grant proposals in the amounts specified: 
 
 REQUESTING ORGANIZATION           GRANT AWARD 
 The Boys & Girls Club of San Marcos      $4,153 
 North County Health Services       $4,315 
 Partnerships with Industry       $2,000 
 The Angel’s Depot        $500 
 Casa de Amparo        $3,000     
           Total: $16,668.00 
  
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that actual award of the above grants shall be contingent upon satisfactory 
compliance with all preconditions to funding specified. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board's decision is based upon its determination that the above-
referenced requests meet applicable legal requirements for funding as a non-profit activity and conform to 
Foundation policies pertaining to grant awards. 
 
 PASSED AND ADOPTED by the San Marcos Community Foundation Board of Directors, at a regular 
meeting thereof, this 19th day of August, 2014, by the following roll call vote: 

 

      AYES: BOARD MEMBERS:   

     NOES: BOARD MEMBERS: NONE  

ABSENT: BOARD MEMBERS:  

       APPROVED: 
 
       ___________________________ 
       Colleen Lukoff, President 
ATTEST: 
____________________________ 
Wendy Kaserman, Secretary 
 
 
     
______________________   
Dated: 

SMCF 8/19/2014 Item 3 (c) Page 1 of 1



MINUTES 
SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION  

COUNCIL CHAMBER 
1 CIVIC CENTER DRIVE 

SAN MARCOS, CA 92069 
 

MAY 28, 2014 MEETING 
 
CALLED TO ORDER: 6:04 PM 
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: BOARD PRESIDENT LUKOFF led the Pledge of 
Allegiance. 
 
ROLL CALL:   
 
PRESENT:  HALL, LUKOFF, MICAL, WASCO, WILLIAMS 
 
ABSENT:  BURTON, NAJERA 
 
Also Present:  Recording Secretary Kaserman 
   Staff, Sandra Gallegos 
  
ORAL COMMUNICATIONS 
Due to the number of speaker slips, the Board chose to move Oral Communications to 
the beginning of the agenda.  
 
LAWRENCE OSON, teacher, San Marcos Middle School, thanked the Board for their 
grant award to help fund their trip to the Model United Nations Conference in New York 
City.  JACKIE MORALES, student, stated she was on the United Nations Women 
Committee.  MICHAEL HINDI, student, stated he was on the United Nations High 
Commission for Refugees Committee.  They each spoke about their experience and 
what they learned. 

 
DIMITRIS MAGEMENEAS of Edward Jones Investments gave an update on the 
Foundation’s investments and submitted a proposal.   
 
PRESIDENT LUKOFF stated the Board was prohibited from taking action because this 
item was not on the agenda however they could refer this matter for a future report and 
recommendation if they wished to do that.  BOARD MEMBER HALL indicated he will 
work with Chief Financial Officer Rocha and Board Secretary Kaserman to determine if 
the Board would like to explore this further.   
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1. PRESIDENT’S REPORT  

 
PRESIDENT LUKOFF reported on her work with the San Diego Grantmakers and 
the work being done locally to assist military service members as they transition from 
military to civilian life.   
 
PRESIDENT LUKOFF stated that Board member Najera posted on the Foundation’s 
website that she and a group of moms are putting together gratitude tubs containing 
snacks and beverages for the first responders to the Coco’s Fire.  PRESIDENT 
LUKOFF announced that this Saturday there will be an event for the community to 
recognize and thank the firefighters and first responders.  The event will be held at 
Mission Hills High School from 11:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. 
 

2. ELECTION OF OFFICERS 
 
BOARD VICE PRESIDENT WILLIAMS MOTIONED TO NOMINATE LUKOFF AS 
PRESIDENT, COMMISSIONER MICAL SECONDED. THE MOTION PASSED BY 
UNANIMOUS VOICE VOTE. 

 
BOARD MEMBER WASCO MOTIONED TO NOMINATE WILLIAMS AS VICE-
PRESIDENT, COMMISSIONER WASCO SECONDED.  THE MOTION PASSED BY 
UNANIMOUS VOICE VOTE. 

 
3. REAPPOINTMENT OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER AND BOARD SECRETARY 

 
BOARD MEMBER WASCO MOTIONED TO APPROVE RESOLUTION NO. 2014-
123 EXTENDING POLICY NO. 2004-2007 UNTIL SPRING 2015, COMMISSIONER 
MICAL SECONDED. THE MOTION PASSED BY UNANIMOUS VOICE VOTE. 

 
4. SMCF GRANT FUNDING COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION 

 
A) Spring Quarter and Arts & Cultural Grant Funding Recommendation 

Worksheet 
 

B) Regular/Mini Grant Funding History Fiscal Year 2013/2014 
 

The arts and cultural grants were heard before the regular grants. 
 

C) SMCF Resolution No. 2014-125 – Arts & Cultural Grants 
 
BOARD PRESIDENT LUKOFF introduced the arts & cultural grant proposals. 
 
SECRETARY KASERMAN gave a brief overview of the arts & cultural grants 
program. 
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BOARD VICE PRESIDENT WILLIAMS MOTIONED TO APPROVE 
RESOLUTION NO. 2014-125 – ARTS & CULTURAL GRANTS, 
COMMISSIONER HALL SECONDED. THE MOTION PASSED BY UNANIMOUS 
VOICE VOTE. 

 
C) SMCF Resolution No. 2014-124 – Regular Grants 

 
BOARD PRESIDENT LUKOFF introduced the regular grant proposals.   
 
BOARD VICE PRESIDENT WILLIAMS MOTIONED TO APPROVE 
RESOLUTION NO. 2014-124 – REGULAR GRANTS, COMMISSIONER 
WASCO SECONDED. THE MOTION PASSED BY UNANIMOUS VOICE VOTE. 
 
The Board discussed the grants that were not funded. 
 
BOARD MEMBER MICAL stated that the proposal from Palomar College 
indicates they wish to serve 2,000 students and of those the grant is to benefit 
300 San Marcos residents.  He wondered how they could know that those 300 
are in fact San Marcos residents.  He stated it is a great program and that the 
Board should be consistent with their methodology of awarding grants. 
 

5. SAN MARCOS NOW AND FOREVER CAMPAIGN  
 
BOARD PRESIDENT LUKOFF stated that those that have made commitments are 
making their pledges.  She encouraged all Board members to commit toward this 
campaign and to think about who they can invite from the community to contribute 
toward this endeavor.   
 

6. POLICY DISCUSSION – ACCEPTANCE OF TICKETS FROM GRANT SEEKING 
ORGANIZATIONS  
 
BOARD PRESIDENT LUKOFF stated there is currently not a policy in place about 
accepting tickets from grant seeking organizations. Recently a grantee offered the 
Board members tickets to one of their events. None of the board members accepted.  
 
SECRETARY KASERMAN spoke with the city attorney and the State’s Fair Political 
Practices Commission allows a Board member to accept two tickets from a 501c3 
organization to attend a fundraising event and not have to report it. 
 
After discussion Board members decided they should not accept tickets from grant 
seeking organizations. 
 
Item #7 and #8 were pulled from the Consent Calendar. 
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BOARD PRESIDENT LUKOFF stated that the market benchmarks look good and 
she feels comfortable having an entity manage the funds.   
 
BOARD MEMBER MICAL agreed that the numbers look good. 
 
BOARD PRESIDENT LUKOFF pointed out that the investment summary indicates 
the fund’ performance in 5 years will be 13.73%.   
 
SECRETARY KASERMAN indicated that these two items have always been on the 
consent calendar but if the Board is interested they can be agendized as regular 
items and the Chief Financial Officer can make a short report.   
 
The Board indicated they would like to have the Chief Financial Officer report on 
these items at the August meeting, which will be the first meeting after the end of the 
fiscal year.   
 

CONSENT CALENDAR 

BOARD MEMBER WASCO MOTIONED TO APPROVE THE CONSENT 
CALENDAR, BOARD VICE PRESIDENT WILLIAMS SECONDED. THE MOTION 
PASSED BY UNANIMOUS VOICE VOTE. 
 

7. WAIVER OF TEXT – Waived 
 

8. APPROVAL OF MINUTES SMCF Board Meeting February 18, 2014 - Approved 
 

9. REPORT: FUND STATEMENT and ASSETS AVAILABLE FOR DISTRIBUTION – 
Noted and filed 

 
10. REPORT: FY13/14 SUMMARY OF TRANSACTIONS – Noted and filed 
 

ITEMS FOR THE GOOD OF THE ORDER 

12. MISCELLANEOUS 
 
A) Selection of next quarter’s Grant Funding Committee 

 
Board Vice President Williams will serve as Chair for the next quarter.  Board 
members Mical and Wasco will serve as the additional committee members and 
Hall as alternate.   

 
13. ADJOURNMENT  

BOARD MEMBER MICAL MOTIONED TO ADJOURN THE MEETING, SECONDED 
BY BOARD MEMBER WASCO.  MOTION PASSED BY UNANIMOUS VOICE 
VOTE. 
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Meeting adjourned at 7:33 p.m. 
 

 
_____________________________  ______________________________ 
Wendy Kaserman, Board Secretary  Colleen Lukoff, President 
  
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_____________________________ 
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